

LISTED ON : 07.12.2016  
COURT NO. :  
ITEM NO. :

SECTION- XII A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2016 in SLP (C) NO.....CC Nos. 23039, 23068, 23108 OF 2016**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition)

AND

**INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2016 in SLP (C) NO.....CC Nos. 23626, 23674 and 23750 of 2016**

(Application for permission to file SLP)

AND

**INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NOS. 1-6 OF 2016 in SLP (C) NO.....CC No. 23676 OF 2016**

(Application for permission to file SLP)

AND

**INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO.../2016 in SLP (C) NO.....CC Nos. 23629, 23674, 23676 and 23750 OF 2016**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition)

AND

**INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO.../2016 in SLP (C) NO.....CC Nos. 23629, 23674, 23676 and 23750 OF 2016**

(Application for exemption from filing certified copy of impugned order.)

AND

**INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO.../2016 in SLP (C) NO.....CC Nos. 23629, 23674, 23676 and 23750 OF 2016**

(Application for exemption from filing Official Translation)

AND

**INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO.../2016 in SLP (C) NO.....CC Nos. 23629, 23676 and 23750 OF 2016**

(Application for deletion of Proforma Respondents)

AND

**INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO.../2016 in SLP (C) NO.....CC Nos. 23629, 23674, 23676 and 23750 OF 2016**

(Application for bringing on record Additional Documents.)

IN

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO.....CC Nos. 23039, 23068, 23108, 23629, 23674, 23676 AND 23750 OF 2016**

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

SAVARAM MUNAIAH

..PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH AND ORS.

..RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT****SLP (C)...CC No. 23039 of 2016**

The Special Leave Petition above-mentioned has been filed against the Judgment and order dated 29<sup>th</sup> January, 2016 of the High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh in Writ Petition No. 5495 of 2015. There is delay of 208 days in filing SLP and Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing SLP).

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that SLP (C) No. 35785 of 2016 @ SLP...CC No. 22090 of 2016 arising out of similar issues was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28<sup>th</sup> November, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court directed to issue of notice and granted stay and also tag with SLP(C) No.15009/2016. (Copy of Record of Proceeding dated 28<sup>th</sup> November, 2016 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.)

It is further submitted that SLP (C) No. 15009 of 2016 arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12<sup>th</sup> May, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court directed to issue of notice and granted stay. (Copy of Record of Proceeding dated 12<sup>th</sup> May, 2016 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.)

**SLP (C)...CC No. 23068 of 2016**

The Special Leave Petition above-mentioned has been filed against the Judgment and order dated 29<sup>th</sup> January, 2016 of the High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh in Writ Petition No. 17571 of 2015. There is delay of 183 days in filing SLP and Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that SLP (C)...CC No. 23068 of 2016 is tagged with SLP (C)...CC No. 23039 of 2016 as both are arising out of common followed judgment.

**SLP (C)...CC No. 23108 of 2016**

The Special Leave Petition above-mentioned has been filed against the Judgment and order dated 29<sup>th</sup> January, 2016 of the High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh in Writ Petition No. 5254 of 2015. There is delay of 208 days in filing SLP and Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that SLP (C)...CC No. 23108 of 2016 is tagged with SLP (C)...CC No. 23039 of 2016 as both are arising out of common followed judgment.

**SLP (C)...CC No. 23629 of 2016**

The Special Leave Petition above-mentioned has been filed against the Judgment and order dated 23<sup>rd</sup> December, 2015 of the High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh in Writ Appeal No. 343 of 2015. There is delay of 252 days in filing SLP and Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing SLP).

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner filed an application for permission to file SLP and the same is registered as I.A. No.1 of 2016.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that SLP (C)...CC No. 23629 of 2016 is tagged with SLP (C)...CC No. 23039 of 2016 as both are arising out of similar issue.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed a letter dated 30<sup>th</sup> November, 2016 and the same is read as under:

“In the above mentioned matter, the registry pointed defect in SI.No17(ii) in respect of some exhibits mentioned in the Impugned Order i.e. 29.01.2015, 01.06.2015, 05.08.2015, 29.07.2010, 08.09.2011, 15.03.2011 & 31.12.2012. The counsel for the petitioner respectfully submits that the said Orders mentioned herein are not necessary for adjudication of the SLP. The said Orders/GO's /Memo's are not available with the petitioner as the petitioners is not parties in the said Impugned Order.

Therefore, you are requested to kind ignore the defects as pointed out and register the Special Leave

Petition at the earliest.”

(Copy of letter dated 30.11.2016 is annexed at Page No. 167 of the SLP paper-books.

**SLP (C)...CC No. 23674 of 2016**

The Special Leave Petition above-mentioned has been filed against the Judgment and order dated 23<sup>rd</sup> December, 2015 of the High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh in Writ Appeal No. 343 of 2015. There is delay of 244 days in filing SLP and Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing SLP).

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner filed an application for permission to file SLP and the same is registered as I.A. No.1 of 2016.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that SLP (C)...CC No. 23674 of 2016 is tagged with SLP (C)...CC No. 23039 of 2016 as both are arising out of similar issue.

**SLP (C)...CC No. 23676 of 2016**

The Special Leave Petition above-mentioned has been filed against the Judgment and order dated 23<sup>rd</sup> December, 2015 of the High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh in Writ Appeal No. 343 of 2015. There is delay of 254 days in filing SLP and Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing SLP).

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner filed an application for permission to file SLP and the same is registered as I.A. Nos.1-6 of 2016.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that SLP (C)...CC No. 23676 of 2016 is tagged with SLP (C)...CC No. 23039 of 2016 as both are arising out of similar issue.

**SLP (C)...CC No. 23750 of 2016**

The Special Leave Petition above-mentioned has been filed against the Judgment and order dated 23<sup>rd</sup> December, 2015 of the High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the State of Telangana and the State of Andhra Pradesh in Writ Appeal No. 343 of 2015. There is delay of 252 days in filing SLP and Counsel for

the Petitioner has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing SLP).

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner filed an application for permission to file SLP and the same is registered as I.A. No.1 of 2016.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that SLP (C)...CC No. 23750 of 2016 is tagged with SLP (C)...CC No. 23039 of 2016 as both are arising out of similar issue.

The aforesaid applications in the matter are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the day of 6<sup>th</sup> December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Sadineni Ravi Kumar, Advocate
2. Mr. Y. Rajagopala Rao, Advocate
3. Mr. Krishan Pal Mavi, Advocate
4. Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Advocate  
D-305, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Defence Colony, Delhi- 23

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR