

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 35450/2017  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-12-2015  
in WA No. 343/2015 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At  
Hyderabad For The State Of Telangana And The State Of Andhra  
Pradesh)

N.KANNAIAH NAIDU & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA NO.117097/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA  
NO.117108/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT  
AND IA NO.117111/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA  
NO.118932/2017-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT AND IA  
NO.117093/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP/TP AND IA  
NO.117110/2017-DELETING THE NAME OF RESPONDENT AND IA  
NO.117109/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

WITH DIARY NO(S). 35111/2017 (XII-A)

(WITH IA NO.119464/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA  
NO.119466/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT  
AND IA NO.119467/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA  
NO.120633/2017-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT AND IA  
NO.119462/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP/TP AND IA  
NO.119465/2017-DELETING THE NAME OF RESPONDENT AND IA  
NO.119468/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

DIARY NO(S). 35114/2017 (XII-A)

(IA NO.118790/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA  
NO.118791/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT  
AND IA NO.118793/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA  
NO.118788/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP/TP AND IA  
NO.118799/2017-DELETING THE NAME OF RESPONDENT AND IA  
NO.118794/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS AND IA  
NO.120650/2017-IMPLEADING PARTY)

DIARY NO(S). 35845/2017 (XII-A)

( IA NO.117876/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA  
NO.117877/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT  
AND IA NO.117879/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA  
NO.118936/2017-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT AND IA  
NO.117874/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP/TP AND IA  
NO.117880/2017-DELETING THE NAME OF RESPONDENT AND IA  
NO.117881/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

DIARY NO(S). 35868/2017 (XII-A)

(IA NO.118755/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA  
NO.118764/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

AND IA NO.118761/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA  
NO.118754/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP/TP AND IA  
NO.118758/2017-DELETING THE NAME OF RESPONDENT AND IA  
NO.118759/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS AND IA  
NO.120643/2017-IMPLEADING PARTY)

DIARY NO(S). 35870/2017 (XII-A)  
(WITH IA NO.118775/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA  
NO.118783/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT  
AND IA NO.118784/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA  
NO.118773/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP/TP AND IA  
NO.118780/2017-DELETING THE NAME OF RESPONDENT AND IA  
NO.118782/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS AND IA  
NO.120638/2017-IMPLEADING PARTY)

DIARY NO(S). 36023/2017 (XII-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION AND I.R. AND IA NO.119353/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY  
IN FILING AND IA NO.119354/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE  
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA NO.119358/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
AND IA NO.119357/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP/TP AND IA  
NO.119361/2017-DELETING THE NAME OF RESPONDENT AND IA  
NO.119364/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS AND IA  
NO.120388/2017-IMPLEADING PARTY)

DIARY NO(S). 36175/2017 (XII-A)  
(WITH IA NO.119544/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA  
NO.119548/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT  
AND IA NO.119562/2017-APPLICATION FOR DELETION OF PERFORMA  
RESPONDENT AND IA NO.119549/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA  
NO.120635/2017-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT AND IA  
NO.119538/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP/TP AND IA  
NO.119565/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

DIARY NO(S). 36262/2017 (XII-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION AND I.R. AND IA NO.119703/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY  
IN FILING AND IA NO.119705/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE  
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA NO.119706/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
AND IA NO.120393/2017-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT AND IA  
NO.119704/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP/TP AND IA  
NO.119707/2017-DELETING THE NAME OF RESPONDENT AND IA  
NO.119708/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

DIARY NO(S). 36347/2017 (XII-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION AND I.R. AND IA NO.119802/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY  
IN FILING AND IA NO.119806/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE  
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA NO.119808/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
AND IA NO.120397/2017-INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT AND IA  
NO.119803/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP/TP AND IA  
NO.119810/2017-DELETING THE NAME OF RESPONDENT AND IA  
NO.119811/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

DIARY NO(S). 36401/2017 (XII-A)

(FOR ADMISSION AND I.R. AND IA NO.120333/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING AND IA NO.120338/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA NO.120340/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA NO.120337/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP/TP AND IA NO.120345/2017-DELETING THE NAME OF RESPONDENT AND IA NO.120348/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS AND IA NO.122229/2017-IMPLEADING PARTY)

DIARY NO(S). 36937/2017 (XII-A)  
(WITH APPLN(S) FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)  
DIARY NO(S). 37491/2017 (XII-A)

Date : 24-11-2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s) Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.  
Ch. Leela Sarveswar, Adv.  
Mr. N. Chandra Sekhar Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Krishan Pal Mavi, AOR  
  
Mr. A.V.S. Raju, Adv.  
Mr. Somanatha Padhan, AOR  
Mr. N. Chandra Sekhar Reddy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Permission to file special leave petition(s) is granted.

Delay condoned.

Applications for intervention/impleadment are allowed.

Applications for deletion of name(s) of proforma respondent(s) are allowed at the risk of the petitioner(s).

Issue notice.

We make it clear that the registration can be done expressly making it subject to the final outcome of these Special Leave Petitions.

Tag with SLP(C) No.15009/2016.

The Registry is directed to show the name of Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, learned Standing Counsel for the State of Andhra Pradesh, in the Cause List.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)  
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)  
ASST. REGISTRAR